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IN THiLOF,FICE OF, THE STATE ENGINEER: 
OF THE STATE OF NEVADA 

IN THE MATTER OF APPLICATIONS 59045, ) 
59046-T AND 59305 FILED TO CHANGE THE) 
PUBLIC WATERS HERETOFORE APPROPRIATED)' 
UNDER PERMIT 24552, CERTIFICATE ,1502 ) 
AND PERMIT 53724 FROM UNDERGROUND ) 
SOURCES WITHIN THE LOWER REESE RIVER ) 
VALLEY GROUNDWATER BASIN, (59), ) 
LANDER COUNTY,NEVADA. ) 

GENERAL 

1., 

RULING 

Applic&tions59045 and 59046-T were filed on July 23, 1993, by 

St., George Metals i ,Inc:; ,to' change the place of use of 0.737' cubic 

f e,et per second (cfs) ot'water heretoforeappropr iated under'Permi t ' 

24~52, Certificate 750Zirom an u~dergr~und s6urce for mining and 

'milling purposes. Application 59305 was filed on October 8, 1993, 

by ~aint George Metals,Inc., to change the point ~f diversion and 

plqce of use of water heretOfore appropriated under Permit 53724 

from an underground SOl.lrce for mi'ning and milling purposes. The 

pl'aceof us'e' for these' applications is within Sections 5, 6, 8, 9, 

16, 17,20,21, 28,29,' 31, 32 and 33, T.30N., R.46E., Se,ction 5, 

T.29N., "R.46E.; and" Section 36, T.30N' i R.45E., M.D.B.&M. 

Applications 59045' and ,59305 became ready for the State Engineer's 

action on January ,13, 1994. 1 

FINDINGS OF FACT 

I. 

The State Engineer reV:i.ewed the ", per~ll1ari~nt ,Application 59045 

instead of the, i:'emporary 'APplica,tiC:,n 59046~T since they are 

duplicate filings and 'Application ,59045 hiFsbecome ready for the 

State Engineer's action. . - '} ~f 

': I', ,\',. 

iFile' Nos. 59045, 59046-T and 59305, offi~:i.'al records 1n the 
Office of the State Enginee~. '" 

" , ,; , 
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The st~te Engineer' fintis that APplicati0n~' 5'9045 and 59046-T 

duplicate' , filings 'a~~',,'t'~m'p6ipr; ,'APph)cation' 59046~T is 
• ' '. - - '. • _.,' "., - .. ,'>~--', .' . ", -

unnecessary, ' " 
" , .. :" tIt :,~, 

\ j', 
">- ' 

The applicant, wasnoti:f.ied by fuaildated 8epte~peri ,1995" 

from the 'St'at~ Engirieer',sOffice:.that A~plitations 59045'and 59305' 

were reacl,i' to be approved " land that, inaccord'ance wi til NRS 

533.435', the sum ,of$J;992:()()~ust:be remit~ed to the Division of . . " . . ,- .... '. -' - " "~' " 

Water, Resou,rces'prior to the ie;suance'of'any'permits, The1.etter 

',assigned,' ~.)O' day time limitfroni'september '1; 199~, t~" submit th'e,. 

'required feebr, the, applic'at.io·qs would be subject 'to denia-1:; 

", ,'TheaJ;>pficant was'a'i!a{n ,riotifIed by, certified: maiL'dated 

'october, 27,,1995,' from, :,the:8tate Engineer's Office, that 
-, " 

Appl~caJ.iohs 59045 'and 5'9395 were ready, to be approved, ,and that, 
.'. "'" . 

in aCcordance with NRS5,33. 435 ,the, sum 'of $1 ,992. (JOinust ,'he 

're,mitted,to ,the Diy~sionof Wate,r Resources prior to the:issuance' 

',of kn,y permits.' The,let,ter assigned an addi ticmal' 30 day time 
. ' .. ,("-: ". - -'. 

limit fromOctoqer, 4,1.; 1'995, to submit the require~ fee :.or ,be 

, &ubjei'ct todenia.L'" 

, Pursuant ,to -atEliephoIle conversation with agent; RdIlilld Short, ' 

on October 18"1995,, notifyirig the 'State " Eng'ineer;5; 'Off~ce of 

~d~itiohai 'a~dres~~s,2ih~,'applicantwas agalnnotifi.d by 

certified mail dated' NQvember 2, 1995,' from,the, Stat.e Eng:ineeris 

offi~ethatAPplic'atiom;, '59045 and 59305 werer~adY' to be ~pproved, 
,and that,in'~ccordani::e_witl1 NRS 533.435, thesu~Of$1,992:dO must, 

'.-, ' . . -' , 

be 'remitt,ed to the Division of Water ' ReSOurces prior to the 

i~suance of any permits. ,. The letter ij.;si~ned an additional 30 day 

time limit fro~ N6vembe,r 2 i ' 1995, tosubmi t the required fee' or be 

subj.ect. 'to den,ial. 

, 2. ,', 
.File Nos. 5,9045 ,5~046-T and 5,9.305, off ice memora.nqum of 

tel~phone conver~atiori. 

" ,"., :, 
,.. ;", 
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The State 'Engineer finds that the applicant was properly 

noticed that the fees were due, and that if not paid, the 

applications would be heid for denial. The State Engineer further 

finds that the fees have not been received. 

CONCLUSIONS 

I. 

The State Engineer'has juri~diC:tion'over the parties and the 

subjec~ matter of this ,actiOn and determination. 3 

• 'f ' 

The State Enginearis required by NRS 533,435 ~o,collect a fee 

for the issuance of aperrni t.' The St1'!t;e'Engineer '\concludes that 
\ - ~ 

the statutory fee VIas not subm~ t ted to ' the Division of, Water 

Resources, 

, , III. 
'. 

"The State' Engineer.c6nCluees that the, ,applicant has been 

properly noticed based on the. addresses, currently on file in the 

. Office of the State Enginee,r,., 

'IV. 

The State Engineer concludes that any further action on 

'APpl.ication 59046-T is unnecessary once duplicate Application 59045 

was reviewed,'Accordingly, Application 59046-T is also held for 

denial, 

'NRS Chapters 533 and 534. 
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,", " 

RULING 

Applications, 59045 and 59305 are hereby denied on the grounds 

thatth,e applicant failed ,to sUbmit the statutory fees. Duplicate 

temporary Application' 59046-T, is also hereby denied on the grounds 

that appropriate acti.on has already' been taken ori'the matter ,by the 

reVlew,of Application 59045. 

LW~'tiI-'-'7\ ~!:;'lI';...,< .... '-' "il/d~ 
~ 

MICHAEL TURN P;"E. 
Engineer 

RMT/DJL/ab, '; < i< " 
.. <r 

Dated ,this 30th day of 

August " 1996,. 
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